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1. Please describe the source of the maps attached to NEUC’s Motion to Dismiss 

labeled “Exhibit A.” For each map, include the source of the map and the date on 

which the map was created. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: Matrix Management. The maps were prepared on September 4,2009 



2. On page 4, line 1 of Mr. Freeman’s testimony, Mr. Freeman asserts that NEUC 

currently serves customers at each end of the “mall” property. Please provide the 

addresses of these customers and how long NEUC has served each of these 

customers. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: William Jones, 410 Florida St, Ashland, ICY - 30 years 

Alf L,arge, 2337 Oakview Rd, Ashland, KY - 5 years 



3. On page 5 ,  lines 4-10 of Mi. Freeman’s testimony, Mi. Freeman asserts that in 

June 2007, NEUC was contacted by an unnamed customer to relocate an existing 

gas main. Please provide the address of said customer. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: Patrick Watson, Bryan Street, near the intersection of Palmer and McKinley Streets. 



4. When did the relocation reference on page 5, lines 4-10 of Mi-. Freeman’s 

testimony take place? 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: August 5,2009 



5. During the relocation project referenced on page 5 ,  lines 4-10 of Mr. Freeman’s 

testimony, did NETJC replace any of the steel main lines with plastic main lines? 

a. If yes, how much line was replaced? 

b. What was the cost of the replacement? 

c. Where were the supplies purchased for the replacement? 

d. Please provide receipts/invoices for this project. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: 

a. Yes, 4 inch steel pipe was replaced with 580 feet of 4 inch plastic pipe. 

b. Total project cost was $2371 .OO 

c. Plastic pipe and transition fittings 

d. See attached materials list and McJunkin Invoices. The invoice reflects only the 4 inch pipe 

purchase, all other pipe and fitting were f+om NEUC inventory. 
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Watson and Gibbs Project 

Quantity 

580 ft 
115 ft 
695 ft 

1 
1 
2 
3 
3 
1 
3 
1 
1 

Description 

4” Plastic Pipe 
2” Plastic Pipe 
# 14 Tracer Wire 
4” X 2” Reducing Sleeve 
2” Style 90 Sleeve 
2’’ Stiffners 
4” Butt fuse tees 
4’ x 2” Butt fuse 
4” Poly Valve 
2” Poly Valves 
1” Poly Valve 
2” x 1” Butt Fuse 

Unit Cast 

$2.23 

$0.07 
$196.96 
$90.56 

$5.10 
$14.17 

$291.02 
$86.12 
$31.84 

$0.61 

$9.45 

$9.00 

Total 

$1,293.40 
$70.15 
$48.65 

$196.96 
$90.56 

$42.51 
$28.35 

$291.02 
$258.36 

$31.84 

$10.20 

$9.00 

$2,371.00 



6. How much did the relocation of the gas mains referenced on page 5, lines 4-1 0 of 

Mr. Freeman’s testimony cost? Please provide all receipts/invoices related to this 

project. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: See Response 5. 



7. Prior to the relocation in June 2007, was the gas main that is referenced on page 5, 

lines 4-1 0 on a public right of way? 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: No, it was located on private property. 



8. Did the relocation of the gas main referenced on page 5, lines 4-10 cause NEUC 

to run its facilities on private property? If yes, what is the address of the private 

property through which NEUC’s gas main runs? 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: The relocation was on Patrick Watson’s property described in Response 3. 



9. Did NEUC obtain an easement to run the gas main or any of its other facilities on 

the property mentioned in the answer to Data Request 8? If yes, what is the date 

of the easement? Please provide a copy of the easement. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: Verbal authorization Eom Mr. Watson was obtained. 



10. Do you have any agreements, written or oral with the owner of the property 

referenced in Data Request 8 permitting NEUC to run its main(s) across the 

property referenced in Data Request 8? If yes, what was the agreement? Please 

provide a copy of any document that memorializes the agreement. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: The existing pipeline had been in place since 1929. The easement for that line 

cannot be located. 



11. Please provide a map reflecting NEUC’s facilities, including but not limited to 

main lines, service lines, and service taps prior to June 2007 in the area reference 

on page 5, lines 4-14 of Mr. Freeman’s testimony. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: See map attached as exhibit 2 to NEUC’s September 8, 2009 Answer. 



12. On page 5 ,  lines 10-14 of Mi. Freeman’s testimony, Mi. Freeman asserts that 
NEUC replaced 100 feet of 2 inch steel pipe and 580 feet of four inch steel pipe 
with sirnilar size plastic pipe for $2371 .00. 

a. When did this replacement occur? 
b. Why did NEUC replace the steel with plastic? 
c. Where did NEUC purchase the plastic pipe? 
d. On what date did NETJC purchase the plastic pipe? 
e. Please provide a copy of the receipt and or invoice for the purchase of the plastic 

pipe referenced on page 5 of Mi. Freeman’s testimony. 
Witness: Freeinan 

Response: 

a. August 5,2009 

b. The steel pipe was very old and had cathodic protection problems. Because of the 

low operating pressure of the line, it was unnecessary to replace the line with steel, 

which has a much greater cost. 

c. McJunkin and NEUC inventory 

d. See 5d 

e. See 5d 



13. During the replacement of the pipe as referenced on page 5 ,  lines 10-14 of Mr. 
Freeman’s testimony, did NELJC relocate its main line(s)? 

a. If yes, how many feet &om the original main line did NEUC relocate its main 
line? 

b. When did this relocation take place? 
c. Why did NEUC relocate the main line as referenced on page 5 ,  lines 10-14 of Mr. 

Freeman’s testimony? 
d. Did the relocation cause NEUC to run its main line(s) on private property? If yes, 

please list the address of the properties on which NETJC had to run its main 
line(s). 

e. Why did NEUC relocate the line(s) onto private property? 
f. Please quanti@ the amount of pipe that was relocated at this time. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: 

a. Yes. The Watson line was moved approximately 75 feet Erom the existing pipeline. 

The replacement pipe on the mall property is approximately 2 to 3 feet Erom the 

existing steel pipeline. 

b. August 5,  2009. 

c. Mr. Watson, the property owner, requested a relocation due to construction in the 

area. 

d. Yes. Mr. Watson’s property on Bryan St. 

e. The pipeline was relocated to an area that placed it out of the future construction 

site at the request of the property owner. 

f Approximately 200 feet of pipe. 



14. Did NEUC obtain an easement to run the gas main or any of its other facilities on 

the private property listed in response to Data Request 13 (d)? If yes, what is the 

date of the easement? Please provide a copy of the easement. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: NEUC obtained a verbal agreement with the Patrick Watson in June of 2007. 

NETJC had an existing easement for the steel pipeline across the inall property. There are no 

documents for either agreement. 



15. Do you have any agreements, written or oral with the owner of the property 

referenced in Data Request 13 (d) permitting NEUC to run its main(s) across the 

property referenced in Data Request 13 (d)? If yes, what was the agreement? 

Please provide a copy of any document that memorializes the agreement. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: Yes, verbal agreement 



16. Does NEUC run any main lines, service lines or another other facility through the 

property at 1200 Bryant Street? If yes, does NEUC have an easement fiom the 

property owner of 1200 Bryant Street? If yes, what is the date of the easement? 

Please provide a copy of said easement. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: NEUC cannot identify 1200 Bryant Street. NEUC obtained verbal agreements fiom 

all property owners of the property affected by the pipeline replacement. 



17. On page 4, lines 6-12 of Mr. Freeman’s testirnony, Mr. Freeman asserts that a 

“representative” of three of the businesses of the “mall” contacted him to initiate 

service with NEUC. Please provide copies of all correspondence between NEUC 

and the “represent at ive. ” 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: See Exhibit 3 ofNEUC’s September 8,2009 Answer. Also attached is a copy of a 

letter to Columbia Gas fiom the property owner seeking terrnination of service, which was 

forwarded to NEUC. 
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18. Did NEUC offer the “representative” any incentive to switch ii-om Columbia to 

NETJC? 

Witness: Freeman: 

Response: No 


